

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

TARA LYLE 104-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRIN	TEO	TEF	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	/IA	F.C.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/09/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE		14/13/	2011			BTD (	PENING TI	ME 01	- AUDM
LINE		VIIIY	UOP	CAT, NO	пем ио	Control of the contro	UNIT PE	kendak dapadabadabadabadi	AMOUNT
					,				
			}						•
	*****	*****	*****	****	******	*****	******	*****	
			3				IS SCHED		
	FOR 03/	22/203	1 AT	2:00	PM AT TH	E CAMP I	DAWSON SIT	'E	,
	LOCATEI	AT 24	0 ARI	TY RO	D, KINGW	DOD, WV	26537.	:	
	*****	*****	****	****	*****	*****	******	*****	
:	PLEASE	NOTE T	THE DE	RUG FI	REE WORKP	LACE AF	IDAVIT AN	D BID	
					BID SUBM		,		
•	E .		1 1				*****		
					is can be	OBTAINE	D FROM TH	Œ	
	IN THE	FOLLO	ING V	VAYS:					•
	I	:				•			·
							IAT CONTAI		
	SET OF	BIDDIN	G DO	:UMEN	S IN PDF	FORMAT	FOR THIS	PROJEÇT	
` ]	MAX RE	OBTAIL	RD B	QUAL	LIFIED PR	IME CONT	RACTORS,	AT THE	
							ASHINGTON		
	20036.	PHONE	: (20	12) 293	3278, F	AX: (202	) 296-6369	. NO	
1	PARILAL	SEIS	OF. PI	ans a	RE AVAIL	ARTR.			
٠ ,	ייטפייי דיכ	זיבו א <i>ד</i> כוא	ITT C'	75 01	ייתי כאני סדראי	TRICE DOC	UMENTS: \$	750 00	
ì	ארטטין דיני	1D 7 1	ום חחו	10 0 DI	TO OF DIDI	TING DOC	IMENTS: \$	750.00	
. `	TOST FO	אר בי די	- DDE	נים כל ים: מים דדים	OF BIDD:	ING DOCU	L		
							******	350.00	
					S THE ACT				
Ī	OCUMEN	TS ANT	TS	IOT A	REFUNDABI	CONTROL	TT		
-	****	****	****	****	*******	*******	*****	*****	
					LSO BE EX			, , , , , , , ,	
							CHARLEST	לעו עט	
(	R AT O	NE OF	THE #	OLLO	ING LOCAT	IONS DU	RING REGU	LAR ®	
	USINES								RECEIVED
			,					-	
F	AHWANA	. VALLE	Y BUI	LDERS	ASSOC.,	MCGRAW-	HILL/F.W.	DODGE.	2011 APR 26 PN 1:0
					.,,, ~~.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		EMPLOYEE	s .	MITHER TO LITTING
I	SSOC.	AND RE	ED CO	NSTRU	CTION DAT	A.			
									W/Pamarana
	***************************************		***************************************				***		EUVEREU E
SIGNATURE	<i>(</i> ) /	, 1	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	SEE HE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	EHMS AND CON TELEPHONE	WHONS	DATE .	T :
	Kober	T X). [	HU			30	4-632-1600	JANE L	1/26/2011
me Preside	nt _	FE	<sup>1</sup> 55-	064	8251		ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes yold and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



DOCEM+

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11019

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 3<u>04-558-2544</u>

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

© KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE P	RINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	F.O.B.	
03/09					FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DA		/13/2011	DID O	PENTNG TIME 01	2 O.D.M
LINE	QUANTIT	V HOP CAT	TEMNUMBER		:30PM
		NO	BEWAYGRIBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	******	****	*******	***********	
		3 1	F ALTERNATES TO B	)	
	AWARD:				
		1: ALTERNATE :			
	PRIORITY	2: ALTERNATE 1	NO. 3		•
		3: ALTERNATE I		-	
•••		4: ALTERNATE I			
		5: ALTERNATE 1			
		6: ALTERNATE I			
,	PRIORITY	1: ALTERNATE I	NO. 8	•	
			BE BASED ON THE		
	WATTWRIT	ITY OF FUNDS.	·		
	******		*******	ala	, i
			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	*****	
		·			
0001		JB S	68-20		ļ
	ĺ	1		_	
	CONSTRUCT	ION OF AN ACCE	SS CONTROL POINT		
		,			
			·		
			ATORY PRE-BID	•	
	A MANDATO	RY PRE-BID WII	L BE HELD ON 03/	22/2011 AT	
İ	2:00 PM A	T THE CAMP DAW	SON SITE LOCATED	AT 240 ARMY	
	ROAD, KIN	GWOOD, WV 2653	7. ALL		•
	INTERESTE	D PARTIES ARE	REQUIRED TO ATTE	ND THIS MEETING.	,
	PATTORE TO	O ATTEND THE M	ANDATORY PRE-BID	SHALL RESULT I	
					,
1				-	
1	1.		-	•	·
		SEFRE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	nitions ·	
SIGNATURE	RI 1	D./4ll	TELEPHONE 7	DATE	11 / 1-
TITLE	povery a	IECINI and a		H-132-1600 DATE	1/24/2011
Presid	lent	55-0648	251	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEFK11019

PAGE 3

00000000	ADDRESS!	CORRESPO	NDENCER	<b>CAMPEN</b>	ION OF
'ARA	LYLE				

\$ C

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-558-2544

٠		•				٠.	
DATE	PINTED	TERMS	OFSALE	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
	9/2011			·			
BID OPENING DA	ATE:	04/13/20			: BID (	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY .	IOP CAT	ITEM NU	WBER.	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
200000000000000000000000000000000000000							
	REPRES	ENT MORE	THAN ON	BIDDER.		ERSON MAY	
	POTENT: OFFICIA PRE-BII REPRESI IN DISC ACCEPT THE BII COMPLET SHEET	IAL BIDDI AL DOCUMI D. FAILU ENTATIVE QUALIFICA ANY OTHE DDER IS I FED THE THE	ERS TO COME TO PROPER TO PROPER TO CUMP TO COME TO COM	MPLETE. FYING ATT ROVIDE YO THE ATTE THE BID. SILE FOR EI ON REQUI	THIS WIENDANCE UR COMPAINDANCE STHE STO VERILU NSURING RED ON THE	HEET WILL RESULT PATE WILL NOT PY ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE THE ATTENDANCE STATE AGENCY	1
	FAILURI ADDITIO THEIR I	E TO COME ON, WE RE E-MAIL AL CENTIAL E	PLETE THE QUEST TO DORESS AN BIDDERS A	PRE-BID IAT ALL PO ID FAX NUI ARE REQUES	ATTENDA OTENTIAL MBER. STED TO	A BIDDER-S ANCE SHEET IN BIDDERS INCLUDE ARRIVE PRIOR TO	
	THE STATE, E PORTION BIDDERS PORTION OF THE	ARTING TI BUT PRIOR I OF THE S WHO ARR I OF THE	ME FOR TO THE PRE-BID PRE-BID WILL NOT	THE PRE-B DISMISSAL WILL BE I TR CONCLUS BUT DUR	ID. BII L OF THE PERMITTE SION OF ING ANY	DDERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART SIGN THE	
	INQUIRI	Es:					
	BUSINES USPS, F VENDOR QUESTIO	S ON 03/ AX, COUR RECEIVES NS WILL	28/2011. IER OR E AN UNFA BE ANSWE S ARE PR	QUESTIC -MAIL. 3 IR ADVANI RED ORALI	ONS MAY ON ORDER PAGE, NO Y. IF ADDRES	L CLOSE OF BE SENT VIA TO ASSURE NO SUBSTANTIVE POSSIBLE, S INQUIRIES TO:	
SIGNATURE			er he sei il film T		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			·	.	
					-	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEFK11019

P.#	(GE
	4

ADDRESS CORR	SPONDENCE NO VALUE NICHOLOGICA
ARA LYLE	
04-558-2544	

SH 2

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

			•					•
DATE PRINT	ED	RMS OF SALE:	- 1	SHIPV	A	F.O.8	**************************************	FREIGHTTERMS
03/09/2	2011							
BJD OPENING DATE:	04/13	/2011			BTD (	OPENING TIME	. 01	·30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	I/OD	CAT	ITEMNUM		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
			NO					
		1				·	*	
1	ARA LYLE					,		·
1	EPARTMENT (	DF ADMIN	ISTRATI(	ON		· ·		
	PURCHASING I							
2	019 WASHING	TON STR	eet  ea:	ST		•		, .
¢	HARLESTON,	₩V 25 <b>3</b> 0	5	•				
					٠.			•
		58-4115						
· <del>I</del>	-MAIL: TAR	ZA.L.LYL	E@WY.GO	V		,		,
1	1371 4°T 45 Trans	ىپو. ا				-		
·- <del>1</del>	XHIBIT 5		.				•	
Į Į	IPON TITDOT <b>NI</b>	- dop#	21 12 -	DDOM	7770 mm			
						T: ANY SOLICI	TA-	. '
						FOR THE WORK	, mo	`
	TEMITY AT THE	THE SAME 'S	LIMB VI	ULDIO V ULDIO V	MILLY OF	COMPLIANCE V	יייידנ	•
i ii	HE BID. THE	ENCLOS	ED DELIC	~ EBEE	MODKDI'Y	CE AFFIDAVIT	(TTL	
						SID AS EVIDENC	יוני	
1	F THE VENDO	R'S COM	PLIANCE	WTTH	THE PRO	VISIONS OF AF	יייי יייייייי	
l d	LE 1D, CHAI	TER 21	OF THE V	WEST V	IRGINIA	CODE. FAILUF	)R	
						E AFFIDAVIT W		
						N OF SUCH BIL		,
]			]			- <del>-</del>		
1 1	OTICE TO PR	1				BE PERFORMEI		
						CE TO PROCEEI	)	
. <b>T</b>	S RECEIVED.	UNLESS	з отнеки	WISE S	PECIFIE	D, THE FULLY		
		CHASE   OI	RDER WII	LL BE	CONSIDE	RED NOTICE TO	)	
F:	ROCEED.							
	ANCELLATION		\					
1			TRECTOR	COF P	URCHASI	NG RESERVES I	HE	
Pr	CAICE AV AM	CET THIS	O TUNTRA	s Marinion 70.1. TW	MEDIATE	LY UPON WRITT R WORKMANSHIE	EN	
1	CITCE IO IU	THE VENTION		S MATE	KLALS O	R WORKMANSHIE	<u>,                                     </u>	•
, a	ITH THE SPE		LUNG VE	e date o Anar	TI VND	DO NOT CONFOR	TAI	
H	ERE IN.	7	LOND OF	ing D	יי אוא	CONTRACT		
1 <b>T</b>			İ					
		<u> </u>	EE REVERSE S	IDE FOR TE	PMS AND CON	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE				ħ	ELEPHONE	and the second s	DATE	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
TITLE		FEIN		L		AFRAMAA	L.	76 P.P. 14 P.P
l .						AUDRESS CH	anges :	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



**MODEMA** 

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Guotation DEFK11019

**DEFK11019** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRINTED 3	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F,O B	
and the control of th	COMO OF SAUC	Shie VIA		FREIGHTTERMS
03/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/13	/0011	DTD	ODERITANO METAGO	1.
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	TEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THE HIGHER (	OF THE U.S. PABLISHED FO SINIA CODE 2	DEPARTMENT OF L R PRESTON COUNT 1-5A, ET, SEQ.		3
INTEREST FOR REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY AN	R PAYMENTS D STATE LAW) MERICAN INST	ENCES MADE TO A UE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH ITUTE OF ARCHIT RACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
A CERTIFICAT	TE FROM WORK		TRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL.  A REOUIREMENT	
OF COMMERCIA ISSUANCE OF	ICE: SUCCES I GENERAL L CONTRACT. IMENTS, THE	IABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT	E SPECIFIED IN	
FURNISH PROC	F OF BUILDE	RS RISK - ALL R	FUL VENDOR SHALL ISK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT.	
THE BID PAYA SUBMITTED WI BIDDER SHALL MATERIAL BON BONDS MAY BE IRREVOCABLE	BLE TO THE TH EACH BID ALSO FURNI D FOR 100% PROVIDED I LETTER OF C	STATE OF WEST VI AS A BID BOND. SH A PERFORMANCI OF THE AMOUNT OF N THE FORM OF A REDIT, OR BOND	E BOND AND LABORA F THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN TH	
signature	VII. 11L 1	TELEPHONE		
YITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEFK11019

\*\*\*?**A**GE\*\*\*

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TARA LYLE

804-558-2544 DIV ENGINEERI

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRINT	-	TO THE REAL PROPERTY.	MS OF SAL	2°2400600000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000			
03/09/2	<del>9900000000000000000000000000000000000</del>	**************************************	MG-CI-SAL	<b></b>	SHIP:VIA		FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/13/2	2011	·		TD OI		
LINE		INTITY	UOP	CAT.	TEMNUMBER	All and the second of		_01;30PM
				NO	HEMINGWIDER		UNITPRICE	AMGUNT
# #	N LIE NDER CCECP	\$100,00 TABLE OR LABO	BOND 0 I N LII DR ANI	WILL PERSON U OF MATE	ONLY BE ALLO VAL OR BUSING THE 5% BID GENERAL BOND.	OWED E	EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS HECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	
<del>(</del>	OVERT	NG THE CCESSFU	ROOFI	NG SY	A TWO (2) Y	EAR M	MAINTENANCE BOY EQUIREMENT OF	OMD
<u> </u>	XHIBI OMESTI ROJEC	IC ALUM	INUM	GLAS	S & STEEL IN	PUBL	IC WORKS	
AI PI NO ST CI PO TI	EQ., I LTERAT UBLIC N THE DRE TH LASS, N ADDI DR USE DMESTI HE PRO DUNDS	VERY COMMENT OF STEE	ONTRA EPAIR WHER , 000 UIRED UIRED ITEMS E SITI	CT FO , IMP E THE EL ON OR WH , THE ODUCT OF M E OF GLAS E USE E USE	ROVEMENT OR COST IS MOR LY, WHERE TH ERE MORE THA STATE WILL S PRODUCED I ACHINERY OR PUBLIC WORKS S OR STEEL, N \$50,000 OR D IN PUBLIC	ON, R MAINT E THA E COS N 10, ACCEP N THE EQUIP SHAL UNLES: WORKS	ECONSTRUCTION, ENANCE OF N \$50,000 AND, T OF STEEL IS 000 POUNDS OF T ONLY ALUMINU UNITED STATES MENT PURCHASED BE MADE OF S THE COST OF THAN 10,000 PROJECTS.	UM S. O
AC TO	CEPTE	D ONLY NREASON	IF TH NABLE. IGHER	IE COS SUC THAN	ST OF DOMEST CH COST IS UP THE BID PRICE	IC PRO NREASO CE FOI	ODUCTS MAY BE ODUCTS IS FOUN ONABLE IF IT I R FOREIGN MADE	rai
IGNATURE				OEE HEVE	ASE SIDE FOR TERMS A			
ITLE		lee-			, cerw		DAT	ie .
		FEIN	···				ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



**₩ZOOE** 

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia.
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation DEFK11019

DEFK11019

7

3000	ADD	FESS CO	RESPON	DENCET	OATTENT	ONOF
1	A LY					
		2544	1			

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRINTED	TERM	(S:OF:SALE	SHIP V	//A		0.8	····	FREIGHTTERMS
03/09/2011					000000000000000000000000000000000000000		<u> </u>	T. THE REPORT OF THE PARTY.
	4/13/20	111	<u> </u>	BTD O	PENTNG	TTME	01.	30PM
EINE QUAN		TION CAT	ITEMINUN			IT PRICE		
		NO				III roma		AMOUNT
	-							
PRODUCT:	S. IF	THE DOME:	TIC ALUMI	NUM, GL	ASS OR	STEEL		
PRODUCT	S TO BE	: SUPPLIE	OR PRODU	CED IN	A "SUBS	TANTIA	լ,	
IABOR S	URPLUS	AREA", A	DEFINED	BY THE T	UNITED	STATES	_	
DEPARTM	ent of	LABOR, FO	REIGN PRO	DUCTS M	AY BE S	UPPLIE		·
QNLY IF	DOMEST	CIC PRODUC	TS ARE 30	% OR MOI	RE HIGH	ER IN		
PRICE T	HAN THE	: FOREIGN	MADE PROD	UCTS.	-			
IF, PRI	OR TO T	HE AWARD	OF A CONT	יים איידי זואוז יייט ביי	Deb dhe	ZEOVE		
FROVISIO	HI SMC	E SPENDI	G OFFICER	OF THE	COENDI	MC UNT	,	
DETERMI	NES THA	T THERE I	XISTS A B	TD FOR I	TKE FO	PETCN	۱ ا	
ALUMINUI	M, GLAS	S OR STEE	L THAT IS	REASON	ABLE AN	D LOWEI	2	•
THAN THI	e lowes	T BID DOM	(ESTIC PRO	DUCTS, I	THE SPE	NDING	`	
QFFICE 1	MAY REQ	UEST, IN	WRITING,	a reevai	LUATION	AND	ĺ	
REDUCTION REPORTED	ON IN T	HE LOWEST	BID FOR	SUCH DOM	MESTIC	PRODUCT:	rs.	
ALL VENI	DORS MU	IST INDICA	TE IN THE	IR BID 1	IF THEY	ARE	<u> </u>	
SUPPLYII	NG FORE	ign alumi	NUM, GLAS	s or sti	EEL.	<b>L</b> ==		
REV. 3/8	38						į	
, i							l	
	.			1			1	: :
EXHIBIT	9			.		•		
				` ' '			1	•
NOTICE I	FOR ISS	UANCE & A	CKNOWLEDG	ement of	F CONST	RUCTION	1	
PROJECT	ADDENDA	A						
THE ARCI	HITECT/	ENGINEER	AND/OR AGI	ENCY SHA	T.T. BR '	PROTITOR	275	
TO ABIDE	BY TH	E FOLLOWI	NG SCHEDU	LE IN IS	STITNG	いわるのエバエ	ا کاد	
CONSTRUC	TION P	ROJECT AD	DENDA FOR	STATE A	GENCIE	ς.	1	
		'	· ·	• 1				
(1) THE	ARCHI!	FECT/ENGI	NEER SHALI	L PREPAR	E THE A	ADDENDU	м	
TILL A CIVIA	ST OF A	ALL PARTI	IES THAT H	AVE PROC	CURED DI	RAWINGS	<b>.</b>	•
AND SPEC	IFICAT:	IONS FOR	THE PROJEC	CT. THE	ADDENI	MUI	- 1	
AND LIST	'SHALL	BE FORWA	RDED TO TE	HE BUYER	ואידי עוד פ	R CTATE	1	
PURCHASI	NG DIV	ISION. T	HE ARCHITE	ECT/ENGI	INEER SE	HATIT. AT	SO	
SEND A C	OPY OF	THE ADDE	NDUM TO TH	HE STATE	AGENC:	Y FOR	1	
WHICH TH	E CONTE	RACT IS I	SSUED.					
BIGNATURE		out he.	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND COND	ATIONS	lr	DATE	
		***					W15	
TITLE •	FEIN				ADI	DRESS CHAI	NGES T	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130

# Request for DEFK11019

DEFK11019

8

	ADDRESS COR	RESPONDE	NCE TO ATTE	NTION OF
ł.	ARA LYLE			
	04-558-2544	1		

Charleston, WV 25305-0130	TARA LYLE 304-558-2544
RFQ COPY	
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE	DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES H CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD
Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685	10 <del>000</del>
Gauley Bridge, WV 25085	KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077 304-329-4417
25, 11 4 25085	26537-1077 304-329-4417

03/09/	***********	C.	MS OF SAL	<b>-</b>	SHIP	v pa		FOE		FREIGHTTERMS	98000 2002
BID OPENING DATE		L )4/13/2	2011		<u> </u>	RTD (	PENTNO	. TITME	01.	30PM	
LINE		VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMNU	00.000.000.0000000000000000000000000000	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	INITPRICE		AMOUNT	
				88810							
	(2) TH	IF BIIVI	R SH	AT.T. ST	ND THE A	אוומאפטט	ሞር አፒ.ፒ.				
					IF NECE				)· · ·	•	
(	<b>PENING</b>	DATE	ZNA	ADDI	NDUM SHO	OLD BE E	ECEIVE	D BY T	IE		
	BUYER W OPENING		FOURT	EEN	14) DAYS	PRIOR T	O THE	BID			
`	OE ENTING	DAIL						•			
	(3) AI	L ADDE	NDA \$	HOULI	BE FORM	ALLY ACE	NOWLED	GED BY	ALL		
]	BIDDERS	AND	SUBN	ITTE	TO TH	E STATE	PURC	HASING			
	DIVISIO		THE	SAME	RULES : RIGINAL	AND REC	ULATIO	NS Entre		· •	
i i	HALL A	LSO A	PLY 1	MA O'	ADDENDUM	DOCUMEN	IT. TH	E ONLY		•	
I	XCEPTI	YAM NO:	BE	OR AN	ADDENDU	TAHT P	s Issu	ED FOR	THE		
	OLE PU	RPOSE	OF CH	LANGIN	G A BID	OPENING	TIME A	ND/OR			
•	EII.	·			,						
F	EV. 11	/96					-				
									ŀ	•	
H	XHIBIT	10									
•		1									
	DDENDU	m ackn	OWLED	GEMEN	T					* <u>-</u> *	
נ	HEREB	Y ACKN	OWLED	GE RE	CEIPT OF	TOT THT	J.OWTNG	CHECKE	רוי		
P	DDENDU	M(S) A	ND HA	VE MA	DE THE N	CESSARY	REVIS	IONS TO	)		
Ŋ	IY PROP	OSAL,	PLANS	AND	OR SPECIE	CATION	, ETC.			•	
P	DDENDU	m nos	.				=				
			3/10	201							
Ŋ	0.1			1	• • •						
. N	0. 2	, ,	4141	2011							
1	•		ار ام اسم ایا						Ì		
Ŋ	0.3	• •	.4).4	-011	• • •						
. N	O. 4		4) [2]	20(1)							
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS		<u> </u>		
BIGNATURE	Kober	12. K	HU			TELEPHONE 3C	4-632-	1600	DATE L	1 2011	
TILE Proside	nt	FEH	55.0	5(048	251			DDRESS CHA	ANGES 7	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



NUCERA

RFQ COPY

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEFK11019

9

ADDRESS:CORRESPO	NDENCE TO ATTENT	ON OF
TARA LYLE		
104 - EE8 - 2E44		

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRI	NTED	TE	RMS OF SAI	<b></b>		SHIP VIA	F,O.B.		FREIGHT	TERMS
03/09/										
BID OPENING DAT		04/13/			listation	BTD	OPENING TI	ME 01:	30PM	
LINE	QUi	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	π	EM NUMBER	UNITPA	(ICE	AMC	DUNT
		•								
			1 1							
	NO. 5		12111	2011.						
	10. 5	• •	1 - , - 1 - , 0 1		• • •		,	•		1
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FATIA	RE TO	CONFIRM T	HE RECEIPT	OF THE	·	
						REJECTION				
		••								
	VENDOR	MUST (	LEARI	Y UNI	ERSTA	NA TAHT AN	VERBAL			•
	REPRES	ENTATIO	IAM MAI	E OR	ASSUM	ED TO BE M	DE DURING	ANY		
	ORAL D	ISCUSS:	ON HE	LD BE	TWEEN	VENDOR'S	EPRESENTA'	TIVES		
						OT BINDING		E		
						G AND ADDE				
	SPECIF	TCATION	IS BY	AN OF	'FICIA	L ADDENDUM	IS BINDING	G		•
		Ä		أربا	101					
1	Ì	Kok	nt 2	). 11		SIC			,	
	1	^		7	···· ·		INATURE			
	Dank	いりじ	bnst	ruct	ion (	owbavi coi	ALD IV NAZA	Ì		-
	1 .	_	1 1				TEAN I			
	1.Apr	il 26	201	١			 	ļ		
	1									
-	REV. 1	1/96						·		
		•			•					
										•
			CON	TRACT	ORS L	ICENSE	·			
						•		•	i	
	WEST V	IRGINIA	. STAT	E COD	E 21-1	L1-2 REQUIE	ES THAT A	LL		
						CONTRACTING				
		MUST BE				WEST VIRG	NIA CONTRA	ACTORS		
	HICENS:	ING BOA	KD IS	EMPO	WERED	TO ISSUE 7	HE CONTRAC	CTORS		
	HICENS!	E. APH	LLCAT	TONS	FOR A	CONTRACTOR	S LICENSE	MAY B		
	MADE B	I CONTA	EA Y	THE	WEST \	/IRGINIA DI	VISION OF	LABOR		
	25305.	COMPL TOTAL	HOME-	1204 1011	NG 3, ) 558-	ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON	N, WV	•	
	2000.	1 C11C1	HOME:	(304	; ၁၁४-	-/89U.				
	WEST V	TRGTNTA	STAT	E COT	교 21 <u>-</u> 1	1-11 REQUI	DEG AND			
	PROSPEC	CTIVE H	IDDEH	TO	NCLIME	THE CONTR	VES WILL			
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE	PI	+D.	11 81	7		TELEPHONE 2	<u> </u>	DATE L	1/2/2000	<u> </u>
TITLE	1000	<u>~7                                    </u>	IN /~~	(3.1 · · · ·	- Claur	<u> </u>	74-1032-1600	0	1/26/2011	
TITLE Proside	0		55-	<u>O648</u>			- 1		TO BE NOTED	
Wh	HEN RESP	PONDING	TO RFQ,	INSER	NAME	AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABO	VE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'	



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEFK11019

DEFK11019

10

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDEN	CESTO/ATTENTIONICE
TARA LYLE	
304-558-2544	•

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

			•			
DATE PRIN	*****************	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FQB	FREIGHT TERMS	
03/09/	7.	1000				
LINE	04/13 QUANTITY			ID OPENING TIME		3000000
CHRE	GOANTIT	UOP CA'	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	TREOMA	
	LICENSE NUM	BER ON THE	EIR BID.			
·	BIDDER TO C	OMPLETE:				
55.	CONTRACTORS	NAME:	ianhill. Cons	truction Cor	upang	
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE N	10 : MY O.D.I	194		
1	THE SUCCESS COPY OF THE A PURCHASE	IR CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE P	RED TO FURNISH RIOR TO ISSUANC	A E OF	
		_   A	APPLICABLE LAW			
	AND REGULAT: THE "REQUES"	IONS, AND I FOR QUOT THE SOLE	THE INFORMATIO	BY THE PURCHASI		
	ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TO	DURCE, VER HE INFORMA	BAL OR WRITTEN TION PROVIDED	CATION MANUALS, , WHICH CONTRAD FROM THE SOURCE VOID AND OF NO	ICTS S AS	
]	OR BANKRUP	ICY PROTEC LI AND VOI	TION, THE STAT D, AND TERMINA	R/CONTRACTOR FI E MAY DEEM THE FE SUCH CONTRAC		
. I	EV. 5/2009					
•			OTICE	·	·	
SIGNATURE	014	SEE AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A TELEPHI	ND CONDITIONS	DATE 1. C. J.	
TITLE DA	hoters	D. HU		304-1032-1600	4126/2011	
Presid	ent	55-0	648251	ADDRESS	CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
34/11	ロールス アクロウヘス (でしん) /					



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for | Quotation

DEFK11019

11

	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENHON OF	00000
Ŀ	ARA	LYLE	
3	04-5	558-2544	•

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON AND 240 ARMY ROAD CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRIN	ITED .	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		FOB	× 2222222	2000 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 20	ITTERMS
03/09/2	<u> </u>			-50 m - 3 m					IT I ETIMO
BID OPENING DATE		/2011		PTD	ODEN	TNO OTRO		2001	-
1-UNIE			CAT	201000000000000000000000000000000000000	OPEN	ING TIME		30PM	
Line	QDAIVI-LT	I NOT	п OA	EM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		A)	TNUÇN
I I S E R B	PURCHA BUILDI 2019 V	MENT OF A SING DIVING 15 VASHINGTON, WV  OULD CONTACT E OR THE  DATE: TIME: TIME:	SUBMITTE ADMINISTRATESION  STREET, 25305-0: AIN THIS BID MAY 1	EMNUMBER  ED TO: ATION  EAST 130  INFORMATION  OT BE CON  2  11019  PM IN CASE IT  B BID:	N ON SIDE	THE FACE RED:	OF		CUNT
d	ONCERNING	UHIS ODOI	E:	PERSON TO	CON	TACT	• .		
	<u></u> ~	1 1 - 2 - 1							-
				•					
		SE	E REVERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND CO	NOITION	S			
SIGNATURE	Robert J	D. 14M	<u></u>	TELEPHONE	171-1	632-1600	DATE	1/21/7	OU
TITLE Preside	ent	FEIN 55 - C	648251	-1		ADDRESS CI	ANGES		

RFQ No. DEFK11019

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# Vendor's Name: Danhill Construction Company Authorized Signature: Robert D. Hall Date: 4132011 State of West Virginia County of Fayette, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 2 day of April 2011. My Commission expires March 28 2015. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC State of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090

My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

Rev March 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia					
country of <u>Fayette</u> , To-WIT:					
I, Robert D. Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:					
1. I am an employee of <u>Danhill Construction Company</u> ; and, (Company Name)					
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Danhill Construction Company</u> (Company Name)					
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.					
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.					
Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)					
(Company Name)					
By: Robert D. Helf					
Title: <u>President</u>					
Date: 4/13/2011					
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 26 day of 401 2011.					
By Commission expires 3 28 2015					
OFFICIAL SEAL (See) Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015					
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO					
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS, FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF					
THE BID					



ENDOR

RFQ COPY

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**Danhill Construction Company** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

**DEFK11019** 

l

. 4	DDRE	SS CC	RRESP	ONDEN	CETO	ATTEN	TION	¥F
-	+							

TARA LYLE B04-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

KINGWOOD, WV

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 26537-1077 304-329-4417 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 03/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/13/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMQUNT ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO ADD THE FOLLOWING LANGUAGE TO THE ORIGINAL REO. (XX) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL Furnish proof of builders risk - all risk insurance in AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHED. DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID. END OF ADDENDUM NO. 0001 ďΒ 968-20 CONSTRUCTION OF AN ACCESS CONTROL POINT THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEFK11019 \*\*\*\*\* SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

#### EXHIBIT 10

REQUISITION NO.: DEFK 11019

#### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

#### ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 1.3/10/2011

NO. 244 2011

NO. 3 4 5 2011

NO. 4 4 12 70 1

NO. 5 4/18/2011

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

Dan Nill Construction Company

1/2/1/2011

DATE

REV. 11/96



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEFK11019

PAGE

ARA LYLE

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

[8][8] 1 C	anhill Construction D Box 685 auley Bridge, WV		P	240 ARMY ROAD KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077		29-4417
AND THE CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY	2011 19 2011 04/13/	W. C.	SHIP VIA	BID OPENING TI		FREIGHT TERMS
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER			AMQUNT
·		i	DUM NO. 2			
	SPECIFICATION  PRE-BID S  ADDENDUM A  OCUMENT SHOU	S ATTACHEI IGN-IN SHE CKNOWLEDGE LD BE SIGN	ETS ATTACHEI MENT IS ATTA VED AND RETUR	CHED. THIS		
1	ID. FAILÚRE ISQUALIFICAT	TO SIGN A	IND RETURN MA	Y RESULT IN		
		EN	D OF ADDENDU	M NC. 2		
0001	J 1 ONSTRUCTION		68-20	OTNU		
			SO CONTROL P	OINI		
*	**** THIS	IS THE END	OF RFQ DEF	K11019 *****	TOTAL:	

Profest D. Hell

SIGNATURE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

100

- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

#### EXHIBIT 10

## REQUISITION NO.: DEPK 11619

#### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

#### ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 1 3/10/204

NO. 2 4 4 2011

NO. 3 4 5 2011

NO. 4 4 12 2011

NO. 5 4 18/2011

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

> Robert D. Hell **SIGNATURE**

Danbill Construction Company COMPANY

REV. 11/96



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEFK11019

PA	GE 💥
	1

TARA LYLE <u> 304-558-2544</u>

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATERRIN	aren essessional		IMS OF SAI	9-00000000	3 9000 <del>000000000000000000000</del>	****		-			
04/05/			ING OF SAI		SHII	· VIA		FO.B		FRE	GHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		4/13/2	2011		<u> </u>	DIN	OPENING	- 		20725	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT NO	TEAS.	UMBER DID		NTPRICE	01	:30PM	
				NO		ower.	· ·	NUPRICE			AMOUNT
											<u>-</u>
									•		
				AD	PENDUM NO	) <b>.</b> 3					
	- TPC	OT ADT	3% <i>2</i> 279777		777700	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					~
,	IN ADDE	MDIIM N	10 3	TOOTH	VINGS INC ED 04/04/	CORRECTL	Y IDENT	IFIED			
	2. ADDE	NDUM A	CKNO	TEDGI TEDGI	EMENT IS	ৢৢৢৢৢৢৢৢৢৢৢৢৢৢৢৢ ৢৢৢৢৢৢৢৢৢৢৢৢ	D. THI	C	-		
	DOCUMEN	Т ѕнот	LD BI	SIG	VED AND I	CEUTRNET CEUTRNETER	עדייי ע	D OTTO			
	ВІD. F.	AILUR	TO	GIGN 2	AND RETUR	N MAY R	ESULT I	N N			
	<b>ÞISQUAL</b>	IFICAT	YON (	F YOU	TR BID.		T	,			: .
				-							•
				END (	F ADDENI	OM NO.	}				
						-					
1		Ì						•			•
		. [	İ			•				,	•
		l	1			•					
001 -		. 4	в	\$	68-20	-					
,		1						_			
	ONSTRUC	CLION	OF AN	ACCI	SS CONTR	OL POINT				······································	
	1	.		i							•
[								•			
			i		.*	٠	<i>.</i>				
*	****	THIS	IS TH	E END	OF RFQ	DEFK110	19 ****	*** TO	'AT.		
				•					,		
			,			-			3		
			1						ļ	٠	
		1				·		-	i		
	•	ŀ	ŀ	Ì				ė			
						,					
				]					Ī		•
									.		
SIGNATURE	<del></del>			SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR		IDITIONS				
	Ko	but &	9). Hr			TELEPHONE 3	Y-1037-	1100	DATE L	10(120	711
Preside	nt	, FEIN	55-	()(4)	8751	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AD	DRESS CH	ANGES 1	O BE NOT	ED ABOVE
	EN RESPO	NDING TO	ORFO	NSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS I					

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1, Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Fallure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

April 5, 2011

#### ADDENDUM No. 3

RE: Access Control Point For

Joint Interagency Training and Education Center #DEFK11019

West Virginia Army National Guard Camp Dawson, West Virginia

TO: Prospective Bidders

FROM: AECOM Design

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original Bidding Documents.

ATTACH THIS ADDENDUM TO THE FRONT COVER OF THE PROJECT MANUAL AND ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM IN THE SPACE PROVIDED ON THE BID FORM.

#### **PART 1 - CHANGES TO DRAWINGS**

- A. Addendum No 2 incorrectly identified the attached drawings: (No additional changes are made to the drawings other than to list the seven (7) drawings, instead of the just the two (2) identified in Addendum No 2.)
  - 1. Cover sheet dated March 31, Addendum #2
  - Drawing No. G0.1 ACP BUILDING AND PROJECT DATA, 03/31/2011, Addendum #2
  - 3. Drawing No. A2.1.1 ACP GUARDHOUSE FLOOR, ROOF, FINISH & REFLECTED CEILING PLAN BASE BID, 03/31/2011, Addendum #2
  - 4. Drawing A3.1.1 ACP GUARDHOUSE ELEVATIONS BASE BID, 03/31/2011, Addendum #2
  - 5. Drawing A6.1 ACP WALL TYPES & SCHEDULES, 03/31/2011, Addendum #2
  - Drawing TY1.2 ACP SECURITY FLOOR PLAN, 03/31/2011, Addendum #2
    - a. Not, Drawing No. TYI ACP Overall Electronic Security Floor Plan and Elevations.
  - Drawing TY 5.1 ACP ELECTRONIC SECURITY RISER DIAGRAM, 03/31/2011, Addendum # 2
    - a. Not, Drawing No. TY2 ACP Electronic Security Riser Diagram

AECOM DESIGN ZMM, Inc. Architects And Engineers Capitol Engineering, Inc. Access Control Point For Joint Interagency Training and Education Center #540 § 5A Army National Guard, Camp Dawson, West Virginia

ADDENDUM NO. 3

#### **EXHIBIT 10**

REQUISITION NO. DEFK11019

#### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

#### ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 13/10/204

NO. 244 2011

NO. 3.415 2011

NO. 4 4/2/2017

NO. 5 4 18/2011

I UNDERSTAND THAT PAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE **VENDOR** ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

Janhill Construction Company

REV. 11/96



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEFK11019

1

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO AVIENTION CE

TARA LYLE 04-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/12/2011		·		
BID OPENING DATE:	04/19/2011	BID	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE GU	ANTITY UOP CAT.	PREMINUMBER.	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		·		
	ADDENDU	NO. 4		
			• •	,
1. TO	MOVE THE BID OPE	NING DATE FROM O	4/13/2011 TO	
Q4/19/	2011.	}		
2. AD	DENDUM ACKNOWLEDO	EMENT IS ATTACHE	D. THIS	
DOCUME	NT SHOULD BE SIGN	ED AND RETURNED	WITH YOUR	1
DIEOTIA	FAILURE TO SIGN A	ND RETURN MAY RE	SULT IN	
TISONY	LIFICATION OF YOU	ת מנט.		-
	EN	D OF ADDENDUM NO	4	
· ·				
·				
001	JB 9	68-20		
Ометрі	UCTION OF AN ACCE	GG COMMBOX DOTTO		
CONSTR	OCTION OF AN ACCE	SS CONTROL POINT		
		·		
			·	
*****	THIS IS THE END	OF RFQ DEFK110	19 ***** TOTAL:	
		-		•
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
		Jelernone 30	14-632-1600 DATE	4/26/2011
Tresident	FEIN 55 - 0 d	18251	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	PONDING TO REQ. INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications. Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

#### EXHIBIT 10

REQUISITION NO.: DEFKI1019

#### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

#### ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 13)10/11

NO. 2 4 4/11

NO. 3 4 5/11

NO. 4 4/12/11

NO. 5 4/18/11

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

**SIGNATURE** 

Danhill Construction Company

4 26 7011 DATE

REV. 11/96



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEFK11019

₩₽ <b>A</b> (	3E (8
	1

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES

CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD KINGWOOD, WV

26537-1077

04/18/2011  BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  LINE QUANTITY DOP CAT THE DID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  ADDENDUM NO. 5  1. TO MOVE THE BID OPENING DATE FROM 04/19/2011 TO 04/26/2011. 2. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHED. THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID.  END OF ADDENDUM NO. 5			÷	·	•
BID OPENING DATE: 04/26/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  LINE QUANTITY DOP CAT THE MINIMERS UNIFFRICE AMOUNT  ADDENDUM NO. 5  1. TO MOVE THE BID OPENING DATE FROM 04/19/2011 TO 04/26/2011. 2. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHED. THIS DOCUMENT SHOWLD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID.  END OF ADDENDUM NO. 5	DATE PRINTED		SHIP VIA	FGB.	FREIGHT TERMS
ADDENDUM NO. 5  1. TO MOVE THE BID OPENING DATE FROM 04/19/2011 TO 04/26/2011. 2. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHED. THIS DOCUMENT SHOWLD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID.  END OF ADDENDUM NO. 5					
ADDENDUM NO. 5  1. TO MOVE THE BID OPENING DATE FROM 04/19/2011 TO 04/26/2011.  2. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHED. THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID.  END OF ADDENDUM NO 5	BID OPENING DATE:	PARTICIPATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTICIPATION	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
TO MOVE THE BID OPENING DATE FROM 04/19/2011 TO 04/26/2011.  2. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHED. THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID.  END OF ADDENDUM NO 5	LINE	QUANTITY LIOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
TO MOVE THE BID OPENING DATE FROM 04/19/2011 TO 04/26/2011.  2. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHED. THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID.  END OF ADDENDUM NO 5					
TO MOVE THE BID OPENING DATE FROM 04/19/2011 TO 04/26/2011.  2. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHED. THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID.  END OF ADDENDUM NO 5					
TO MOVE THE BID OPENING DATE FROM 04/19/2011 TO 04/26/2011.  2. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHED. THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID.  END OF ADDENDUM NO 5		Δ	DDENDUM NO 5	·	
2. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHED. THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID.  END OF ADDENDUM NO 5  368-20			PDEMDON NO. 5	·	
2. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHED. THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID.  END OF ADDENDUM NO 5  368-20	1.	TO MOVE THE BID OP	ENING DATE FROM	04/19/2011 TO	
DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID.  END OF ADDENDUM NO 5  1 968-20	04/	26/2011.	-		•
DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID.  END OF ADDENDUM NO 5  1 968-20	1 2.	ADDENDUM ACKNOWLED	GEMENT IS ATTACH	ED. THIS	
DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID.  END OF ADDENDUM NO 5  38 968-20	poc	COMENT SHOULD BE SIG	NED AND RETURNED	WITH YOUR	
END OF ADDENDUM NO 5  001  JB 968-20	l Pro	. FAILURE TO SIGN	AND RETURN MAY RI	ESULT IN	
9001 JB 968-20	1 128	QUALIFICATION OF YO	UR BID.		•
9001 JB 968-20			•		
9001 JB 968-20	, ,	EN	D OF ADDRESS STA	_	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		1514	OF ADDENDOM NO.	5	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			,	·	
	001	JB	968-20		
CONSTRUCTION OF AN ACCESS CONTROL POINT	<u> </u>	1			
	con	STRUCTION OF AN ACC	SS CONTROL POINT		
			·		
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEFK11019 ***** TOTAL:	***	*** THIS IS THE EN	רבעממת השפק	70 44444	}
TOTAL:		III III	OF KEQ DEFKII	TOTAL:	
				,	
			,		
					•
				•	
				-	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS		SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE 304132-1600 DATE 421-2011	SIGNATURE	-	TELEPHONE 7	NIJO DATE,	ilor by
TITLE ()C	TITLE DOCA TO THE	FEIN	1/80=1	<u> </u>	1/2/0/1
MHEN DESPONDING TO DEC. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS THANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			10201	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Fallure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications; Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

#### **EXHIBIT 10**

REQUISITION NO.: DEPK 11019

#### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

#### ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 13 10/11

NO. 24 4/.!

NO. 3 . 4/5/11

NO. 44/12/11

NO. 5 418/2011

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

Danhill Construction Company

EA THE

REV. 11/96

## **BID FORM**

#### SECTION I – BASE BID AND ALTERNATES

DATED: 4/26/7011 (Bidder to insert date bid submitted)
SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address)  PO Box 685  WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: WV ODI196
WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: WV ODI 96
SUBMITTED TO: State of West Virginia
The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, and Specifications and any Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for:
Access Control Point (ACP) Facility For Joint Interagency Training and Education Center Camp Dawson Kingwood, West Virginia
all in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications as prepared by AECOM, 3101 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 900, Arlington, VA 22201.
BASE BID:
For the sum of: Two Million six hundred thesty-thousand, two
hundred forty dollars (\$2,630,240,00)
ALTERNATES:
The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions for Alternates which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate). Refer to Section 01 00 30 "Alternates" for description of Alternates.
Alternate Bid No. 1: Steel Canopy, Concrete Columns and Associated Accessories.
ADD the sum of: Your hundred alumnty four thousand, eight
<u>hundred dollars</u> (\$474,800.00).
Alternate Bid No. 2: Prefabricated Inspection Booths.
ADD the sum of: tilty-One thousand rine hundred
dollars (s. 51,900.00).

Alternate Bid No. 3: Access Lanes Barriers and Card Readers.
ADD the sum of: <u>Twenty, eight thousand, out hundred dollars</u>
(\$28,600,00).
Alternate Bid No. 4: Not Used.
Alternate Bid No. 5: Large Exterior Grade LED Screen.
ADD the sum of: OMe humbred fifty four thousand dellars. (5 154,000.00).
Alternate Bid No. 6: Cable Barrier Landscape Shrubbery & Planters Shrubbery.
ADD the sum of: Fifty Two thousand eight hundred
<u>dellars</u> ) (s. 52,800.00).
Alternate Bid No. 7: Conduit Stub-ups for Biometrics.
ADD the sum of: Set thousand four hundred thirty two
dollars) (s. 6, 432.00).
Alternate Bid No. 8: Sliding Gate at Entrance.
ADD the sum of: There thousand Time hundred alumby
fire dollars (89,975.00).
The contract will be awarded based upon the total of the Base Bid plus all Alternate Bide Items. Actual awarded Alternate Bid Items will be based on the availability of funds. The priority for selection of the Alternate Bid Items for this project will be as follows:
Priority #1 – Alternate Bid Item 1 Priority #2 – Alternate Bid Item 3
Priority #3 – Alternate Bid Item 7
Priority #4 – Alternate Bid Item 6 Priority #5 – Alternate Bid Item 2
Priority #6 – Alternate Bid Item 5

Alternate Bid Item 4 is not used.

Priority #7 - Alternate Bid Item 8

If awarded contract on Base Bid and any Alternates accepted by the Government, I (we) agree to perform the work including base bid and alternates to substantial completion (or-beneficial occupancy) in 210 days. The project will be ready for occupancy and use no later than 210 calendar days from Notice to Proceed. The Bidder understands that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount stated in and, in accordance with, the Supplemental Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holidays included, that the Work remains uncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure of

liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem by the failure of the Bidder to complete the Work in the stipulated time, and the sum is not the be construed in any sense a penalty.

Liquidated damages will be assessed at substantial completion for the base bid and any alternates accepted by the Government.

In addition to the above noted bid items, (we) agree to incorporate the following milestones and phasing requirements into the contract.

The Bidder will be required to submit a detailed construction plan. Deviations to the milestone requirements shall be submitted to the Administrative Contracting Officer and Architect for approval. The construction plan with the following milestones shall be submitted within Thirty (30) calendar days from Notice to Proceed.

- 1. Construction Sequence Plan: The Bidder shall develop a sequencing plan and coordinate the work in a manner that maintains government access to the site and all buildings throughout the duration of the project.
- 2. Minimum site sequencing requirements are as follows:
  - a. Utility relocations must occur prior to excavation within the project limits.
  - b. Rough grading and soils excavation for the borrow and fills required for the project shall generally take place during the months of May to October to take advantage of weather conditions at Camp Dawson. Grading and use of borrow and fill soils outside of these months might produce wet or unsuitable soils conditions. The Bidder is to assume this in his bid. If the Bidder proposes to rough grade outside of this period then the Bidder will propose mitigation measures at no cost to the government for bad weather or unsuitable soils conditions.
  - c. Work in the area of the existing temporary construction entrance will not be allowed until the remainder of the ACP is complete. Traffic into Camp Dawson must be maintained at all times.

The Bidder acknowledges that there are other related and separate projects at Camp Dawson.

Other projects at Camp Dawson include but are not limited to:

- 1. Challenge Academy.
- 2. Multipurpose building.
- 3. Joint Interagency Training and Education Center (JITEC):

New Billeting Addition

New Operations Center (OPS)

Extensive Site Work, Utilities Upgrades and Landscaping

Regional Training Institute (RTI) Expansion and Renovations

Other project related to the JITEC project that will require the Bidder to coordinate with other contractors are:

1. Utility projects by the local utilities required for services to this project

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding

documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.

The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 120 days.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

3/10/2011 2-4/4/2011 3-4/5/2011

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner. It is further understood that competency and responsibility of bidders will receive consideration before the award of the contract.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will sustain by our failure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bond in case this proposal is accepted.

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER: Firm: Danhill Construction Company By: Robert D. Hell

Address: PO Box 685

Title: President

Address:

END OF BID FORM, SECTION I

#### SECTION II - BID ITEMS AND UNIT COSTS

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum.

The Architect shall be notified if the Bidder's takeoff varies significantly from the estimated quantities.

		<del></del>		.,				
NO.	ІТЕМ	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (\$)	EXTENDED PRICE (\$)			
			<u> </u>	1 - 1 - 2 (0)	DITTERIOR (W)			
Primar	y Facility Base Bid							
1	Guard House	1 1	LS	1				
					Han his ma			
<u> </u>	PRIMARY F	ACILITY	BASE	ID TOTAL	723,700.00			
Project	Project Administration/Quality Control Base Bid							
2	Mobilization/Demobilization	1 Dase Die	LS		55,000.00			
3	Construction Administration	$\frac{1}{1}$	LS		145,000.00			
4	Quality Control	1	LS	<del> </del>	30,000.00			
DDC		<del>-l</del>						
PRC	JECT ADMINISTRATION/Q	UALITY	CONTRO	OL TOTAL	230,000.00			
C1-21/C24	e Base Bid				<del></del>			
Site Prepa								
5 Site Prepa	Site Preparation	! 1	1.0		בא בא בא			
6	Building Demolition	1	LS LS		52,536.00			
$\frac{3}{7}$	Sediment and Erosion Control	1	LS		3360.00			
8	Utility Relocation (Allowance)	1	LS	30,000.00	30,000.00			
Earthworl		ı ı	Lo	30,000.00	30,000.00			
9	Unclassified Excavation	1	LS	[	24,750.00			
10	Soil Removal and Replacement	1,500	·SY	33.00	49,500.00			
11	Subgrade Preparation	100	SY	8.80	980.00			
12	Soil Drying	5	TN	176,00	\$80,00			
13	Over-Excavation	100	SY	35.51	3, 551, 00			
14	6" Subsurface Drains	200	LF	28.23	5.646.00			
Roads				ا تحمالا تحا	0 10 10 10 1			
15	6" Concrete Paving	400	SY	81.76	32.704.00			
16	HMA Wearing Course	410	TN	105.60	4.3, 050,00			
17	HMA Base Course	2,050	TN	94.00	192,700.00			
18	Free Draining Base	1,200	TN	83.00	99,600.00			
19	Free Draining Base Trench and	1,800	LF	200	~ M			
	Piping			32.60	58,667.00			
20	Fabric Separation	5,000	SY	<u> </u>	27,500,00			
21	Class 1 Stone	910	TN	24.20	33.033.00			
22	Pavement Marking	1	LS		1,140.00			
23	Wheel Stops	5	EA	58.00	290.00			
24	6" Concrete Curbing	250	LF	39,00	9,520,00			
25	12" Concrete Curbing	170	LF	39.00	6500.00			
26	Signage	1	LS		2500.00			

27	Rumble Strips (Set)	3	EA	00,000	3.000.00	
28	Spike Strips (Set)	2	EA	3,3600	10/130,00	
29	Rubber Speed Bump	2	EA	1.344.00	2.1688.00	
	Hardstand Pavement	240	SY	24.66	5,919,00	
30 Miscellane	<u> </u>	240	1 31	1 37,00	3/11/00	
	Sidewalk	135	SY	83,00	11,200.00	
31		133	LS	83,00	3,865,00	
32	Type I Lawns 20' Drop Arm Beam Barrier	3	EA	73.125.22	219,315,00	
33	Cable Barrier	700	LF	9 112	(3, 784.00	
34		100	LF	49,73	4,973.00	
35	Security Fencing Concrete Barrier Islands	2	EA	30 1999	41, 324,00	
36		6	EA	7, 831.00	33,450.00	
37	Concrete Planter/Barrier	12	EA	1900,00	33,430.00	
38	Bollards 8"		LS	1900,00	154 036 00	
39	Site Lighting	1			156,925,00	
40	Site Electric	1	LS		84,352,60	
41	Equipment Pad	1	LS	111000	1350.06	
42	Traffic Signal	3	EA	1668.00	5004.06	
43	Aggregate Piers	1	LS	<u> </u>	81,000.00	
Water		4.50	1	1 110 00 1	M IMU AN	
44	1.5" PVC Water	180	LF	40.00	7,174.00	
45	6" PVC Water	250	LF	55.85	13,962.00	
46	PIV	1	EA		1108.00	
47	Fire Hydrant	11	EA	<u> </u>	4,090,00	
Sewer						
48	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	30	VF	354.00	10,593.06	
49	Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	5	EA	<u>459.00</u>	3,295.00	
50	Manhole Modification, Sanitary Sewer	1	EA		1.100.00	
51	6" DIP Sanitary Sewer	40	LF	55.00	3,200,00	
52	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer	940	LF	39.02	36,676.00	
53	Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer	1	EA		550.00	
Storm Dra	ninage					
54	6" PVC Storm	100	LF	34.42	3,442.00	
55	12" HDPE Storm	330	LF	43,10	14,422.00	
56	18" HDPE Storm	300	LF	53,38	16,015,00	
57	Type "B" Drop Inlets	9	EA	2511.00	93,103.00	
58	Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame	9	EA	571.00	5,138.00	
59	Type "G" Drop Inlets	1	EA		4,313,00	
60	Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame	1	EA		1295,00	
61	Type "G" Drop Inlet Modification	1	EA		1,100.00	
62	12" Yard Drains	2	EA	572.00	1144.00	
	<u>, I</u>	<del> </del>				

63	Communications Duct Type 1	75	LF	8139	6,104.00	
64	Communications Duct Type 2	135	LF	(44 47	8,703,00	
65	Communications Duct Type 3	525	LF	55.04	28,895.00	
66	Communications Duct Type 4	730	LF	29.31	21.396-00	
67	Communications Duct Type 5	1,300	LF	29.36	38,088.00	
CIVIL/SITE BASE BID TOTAL 1,676,540.00						

BASE BID TOTAL\* 2,430,240,00

<sup>\*</sup>Note: Base Bid Total is the summation of PRIMARY FACILITY BASE BID, PROJECT ADMINISTRATION/QUALITY CONTROL BASE BID, and CIVIL/SITE BASE BID.

Alterna	te Bid Items	······································			
Alternate	#1 - Steel Canopy, Concrete Colum	ns and Ass	ociated A	ccessories	
68	Canopy, Columns, Accessories	1	LS		
Alternate	#1 Total				474.800.00
Alternate	#2 - Prefabricated Inspection Booth	s			
69	Booths	2	EA		25,950.00
Alternate	#2 Total				51,900.00
	#3 - Access Lane Barriers and Card	Readers			
70	Barriers and Card Readers	1	LS		
Alternate	#3 Total				28,600.00
Alternate	#4 - Not Used			`	
	#5 - Large Exterior Grade LED Scre	<del></del>		···-	
71	LED Screen	1 1	LS		
Alternate	#5 Total				154,000.00
	#6 - Cable Barrier Landscape Shrub	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		bbery	
72	Landscaping	1 1	LS		
Alternate	#6 Total				5a. koo.oo
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del></del>		
	#7 - Conduit Stub-ups for Biometric	T	<del></del>		
73	Conduit Stub-ups	1	LS	<u> </u>	
Alternate /	#7 Total	···			6,432.00
1.52	uo gratino di anti				¥
	#8 - Sliding Gate at Entrance	1		•	
74	Sliding Gate, 30'	1	EA	1	
Alternate #	F8 lotal				9,975.00
	Al	LTERNAT	E BID I	TEM TOTAL	778,507. QG
					TI DION IL DE
					2 1100 milm 22
	TOTA	工 COST /	WITH AI	TERNATES	<u> </u>

END OF SECTION II

Agency	DEFK
REQ.P.O#	11019

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL ME	N BY THESE PRE	SENTS, That we	, the undersign	ned, <u>Danhill</u>	l Construction	on Company		
of	Gauley Bridge		West Virginia	, a	s Principal, a	nd	Colonial Surety	Co.	_of
	Montvale,	New Jersey	, a corporation	organized and	existing unde	er the laws	of the State of _		
		s principal office in					-		
Virginia,	as Obligee, in th	e penal sum of	5 % Of Bid	Amount	_ (\$5%	) for the	payment of whi	ch, well and	truly to
be made	e, we jointly and s	severally bind ours	elves, our heirs,	administrators,	executors, si	uccessors	and assigns.		
	The Condition o	f the above obligat	ion is such that v	vhereas the Pr	incipal has su	ıbmitted to	the Purchasing	Section of the	e
Departm	nent of Administra	ation a certain bid o	or proposal, attac	ched hereto and	d made a part	t hereof, to	enter into a cor	tract in writin	g for
	Construction of a	n Access Control Po	int Facility for Joir	nt Interagency Tr	raining and Ed	ucation Cen	ter	7.10	
	NOW THEREFO	DRE,		4					
agreeme force an	(a) If said bid s (b) If said bid s and shall furnish a ent created by the d effect. It is exp	hall be rejected, or hall be accepted a uny other bonds and acceptance of sacressly understood tof this obligation a	nd the Principal s d insurance requ id bid, then this c and agreed that	ired by the bid obligation shall	or proposal, a be null and v	and shall ir oid, otherw	n all other resper rise this obligation	cts perform then shall rema	ne in in full
	The Surety, for t aired or affected otice of any such	he value received, by any extension c extension.	hereby stipulate of the time within	s and agrees t which the Obli	nat the obliga gee may acce	itions of sa ept such bi	id Surety and its d, and said Sure	bond shall bety does here	e in no by
		HEREOF, Principa						-	orations
		ate seals to be affin		these present	s to be signe	d by their p	proper officers, t	his	
<u>13th</u>	day of	<u>April</u> , 20 <u>1</u>	<u>1</u> .						
Principal	l Corporate Seal				Ву	Danhill (	Construction Com (Name of Princ Hill Com (Must be President Vice President	ipal) cfD./ dent or	42 ()
Surety C	orporate Seal					President  Colonial		Alexander .	
						Roberta I	(Name of Suref Bird Khuut Attorney-in-Fa	a Bird	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

#### **Colonial Surety Company**

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

#### **CONSENT OF SURETY**

State of WV Div. of Engineering & Facilities Camp Dawson Army Training Site Kingwood, WV 26537

RE: Construction of an Access Control Point facility for Joint Intreragency Training and Education Center

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that **Danhill Construction Company** 

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

**Danhill Construction Company** 

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 13th day of April 2011.

**COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY** 

Roberta Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

#### COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint Roberta Bird Gauley Bridge WV \_Wayne Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimasko or Frederick S. Gallo of Montvale and the State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver. and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950. "Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: "Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary." "In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the 2nd \_ day of A.D., 2010. COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY COMP Surety State of New Jersey Incorporated Wayne Nunziata, President County of Bergen 1930 ennsylvan 2nd day of June in the year 2010, before me Theresa Simmons , a notary public, personally appeared Wayne Nunziata , personally known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument as President on behalf of the corporation therein named and acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it. sesa Simmon THERESA SIMMONS Notary A Notary Public of New Jersey Public My Commission Expires September 9, 2015 Notary Public I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in force and effect. And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has not been amended or repealed: RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation." GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Montvale, New Jersey this 13th day of April , 20 11 Original printed with Blue and Black ink. For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney you may call (201) 573-8788 and ask for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the above named individual(s) and details of the bond to which the power is attached. Frederick S. Gallo, Secretary

Form S-100-101 (Rev 5/10)

State of West Virginia
State of West Virginia  County of Fayette
AND NOW, this 13th day of April in the calendar year of 2011, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of Colonial Surety Company , an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
A Notary Public of West Virginia  My Commission Expires on 3 28 2015
Notary Public in and for the
County of <u>Fayette</u> State of <u>West Virginia</u>
NOTARY PUBLIC
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

#### **COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY**

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 —

#### FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2009

#### **ASSETS**

#### **LIABILITIES & SURPLUS**

*Stocks and Bonds\$	32,223,342	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,827,729
Cash in Office & Banks	3,218,201	Claim Reserves	12,748,559
Accrued Interest & Dividends	337,657	Other Liabilities	1,073,980
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(113,313)	Collateral Held	817,685
Other Assets	1,497,758	Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	13,695,692
Total Admitted Assets	37,163,645	Total Liabilities & Surplus	37,163,645

<sup>\*</sup>Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

## STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

ss.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2010.

Incorporated

O

Incorporated

O

Incorporated

O

Incorporated

O

Incorporated

O

Incorporated

O

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 9, 2015

Nayne Nunziata

President

Theresa Simmons

Notary Public